

No. 21-10994

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN D. CARSON, SR.
Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

MONSANTO COMPANY,
Defendant/Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia
No. 4:17-cv-00237 (Hon. R. Stan Baker)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Eric Grant
grant@hicks-thomas.com
Hicks Thomas LLP
701 University Avenue, Suite 106
Sacramento, California 95825
(916) 241-8414

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The panel misinterpreted FIFRA’s preemption
provision..... 2

 A. Agency-approved labels are “requirements”
 within the meaning of FIFRA’s preemption
 provision 3

 B. “Force of law” analysis does not alter this
 conclusion 7

 C. *Riegel v. Medtronic* is not meaningfully
 distinguishable 9

II. The panel erred in denying impossibility preemption..... 10

III. The panel’s errors are exceptionally important and
warrant en banc review 13

CONCLUSION 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	3–5, 7, 9
<i>Carson v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 72 F.4th 1261 (11th Cir. 2023) (en banc)	5, 7, 12
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	7–8, 10–11
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	8
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	10
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	9
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	7

Statutes and Regulations

Egg Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. § 1052.....	13
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA)	
7 U.S.C. § 136	2, 11
7 U.S.C. § 136a	3, 6
7 U.S.C. § 136n	10
7 U.S.C. § 136j	5, 10
7 U.S.C. § 136p	5
7 U.S.C. § 136v	3, 5–6, 8

FIFRA Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 152.44 3–4
40 C.F.R. § 152.46 3–4
40 C.F.R. § 152.130 4
40 C.F.R. § 156.70 4

Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. § 678 13

Medical Device Amendments (MDA)

21 U.S.C. § 360e 9
21 U.S.C. § 360k 13

Other Authorities

Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances,
67 Fed. Reg. 60,934 (Sept. 27, 2002) 11
Glyphosate; Pesticide Tolerances,
73 Fed. Reg. 73,586 (Dec. 3, 2008)..... 11
